(o) et ey | (a) R. 7. E11IDTT [RANSPORT Limile D

T

—— s

- am AT

. ——.

Rule 4,48C . ) Form 4.68
Liquidator's Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and {92 of the
insolvency Act 1986 S » 1 92
To the Reglstrar of Companies
Company Number
[ogel 43S |
Name of Company

Gyt tnane) Yy (b)  MARSoOL MupaLix

2 WITHER GREEr LANE
HTTHER GnREEN
LoriDord

Seiz 6QA

the liquidator(#) of the company attach a copy of my/eusProgress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1886.

Lhe Prograss Raport covers the period from _ L SEVTEMBER 2018
14 .

= AT el

COMPANIES HOUSE




R.G. Hlliott Transport Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

First Progress Report of the Liquidator
to Members and Creditors of the above Company
pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
for the first year ended 10 September 2016

Liquidator’s details:
Mansoor Mubarik ACA FCCA FABRP
122 Hither Green Lane
Hither Green
London
SE136 QA
maeil@capital-books.co.uk




Contents

1. Introduction

2. Company’s assets

3. Company’s liabilites

4.  Prescribed part

5.  Dividend prospects
6.  Statutory obhgations

7.  Investigations and directors” conduct report

8. Receipfs and payments account

9.  Liguidator's remuneration

10. Analysis of time cost

11. Liquidator's charging and disbursements policy

Appendices
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix &

Statutory Information
Receipts and payments account for the first year ended 10 September 2016

Statement of remuneration charged during the frrst year ended 10 September
2016

Analysis of time costs for first year ended 10 September 2016

Extract of Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to request
eddrtional information from the liquidator (rale 4.49E)

Extract of Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credstors rights to challenge the
ligmdator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4.131)




11

12

13

14

15

1.6

17

18

21

INTRODUCTION

R.G Elhott Transport Limuted (“the Company”) went into liquidatton on 11 September
2015 and I was appointed as the Liquidator,

Flease refer to Appendix 1 for Statatory Information.

This is my first report to the members and creditors of the Company pursuant to
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986. It gives an account of my acts and dealings
and of the conduct of the winding up for the period from my appointment to 10
September 2016 and should be read in conjuncton with previous reports and

correspondence.

A summarised account of my receipts and payments for the firgt year ended 10
September 2016, which mcludes the Statement of Affairs comparatives, is attached as
Appendix 2.

A summansed statement of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
liquidator during the first year ended 10 September 2016 is attached as Appendix 3.

An analysis of the time spent attending to the matters arising in the winding up for the
first year ended 10 September 2016 has been prepared in accordance with the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 and is attached as Appendix 4.

An analysis of an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ right to
request additonal information from the hqudator (rule 4.49E) 15 attached as
Appendix 5.

An analysis of an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4.131) is attached

as Appendix 6.
COMPANY'S ASSETS

The director's swom Statement of Affars prepared for the meeting of creditors held
pwsuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 11 September 2015 set. out the
estimated position for realismg the Company’s assets. Accordmg to the director’s
sworn Statements of Affarrs dated 11 September 2015, the Company had no realisable
assets,

However, during the admimstration of this liquidation, 1 have made following
recoveries.

Cash in hand
I have recovered sum of £3,500 as cash in hand in respect of Statement of Affamrs fee.




31

3.2

43

34

41

6.1

61

71

Cash at Bank

The bank account with the Natwest Bank plc was closed and a sum of £508.99 was
recovered.

COMPANY’S LIABILITIES

Preferential Creditors

As per Statement of Affairs, there are no preferential creditors
T am not aware of any preferential claims in this liquidation,
Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affaurs provided a list of unsecured creditors totalling £ 40,634 00. 1
have received 2 claims from unsecured creditors totalling £163,445.66.

None of these dlaims has been agreed due to insufficient funds to enable me to declare
a dividend to this class of creditor.

THE PRESCRIBED PART

Where a companyhasgmnmdaﬂoahngchargetoam-edxhoronorafterlSSeptember
2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Liquidator to set aside part
of the floating charge realisations that would otherwise be used to pay the charge
holder. This fund, known as the “prescribed part”, 18 made availeble to pay the
company’'s unsecured debis

The Company had not granted a floating charge to any creditor such that the
prescribed part rules do not apply in this winding up.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

There were insufficient funds to enable me to pay a dividend to either the preferential
or the unsecured creditors.

STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS

1 have complied with the various statutory obligations required under the relevant
provisions of the insolvency legislation.

INVESTIGATIONS AND DIRECTORS’ CONDUCT REPORT

I have reviewed the books and records of the Company and complied with my
sinmtoryduhmmmnkeenqmnesmmﬂmfmmauommdmganddemmeofﬁm
Company andﬂ\econductofﬂmseperwnswhowmduecmmcnshadow directors at
any trme in the three-year period prior to the Company being placed into liguidation,




72

81

82

91

9.2

93

94

9.5

10.

101

1 have submitted a directors’ conduct return/report to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills under Section 6 of the Companes Directors Disqualification Act
1886 The contents of this return/report are confidential.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A copy of my receipts and payments account for the year ended 10 September 2016 15
attached as Appendix 2.

All funds have now been accounted for

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

Creditors were advised prior to the meetmg held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 that “A Creditor’s Gude to Liquidators’ Fees” could be accessed
on the website of the Association of Business Recovery Professionals.

At the Section 98 meeting the creditors did not elect to estabhish a Liqudation
Commitfee. The careditors passed a resolution authonsing the Liquidator's
remuneration to be calculated by reference to the time properly spent by him and lus
staff in attending to matters arising m the winding up, in accordance with Rule 4.127
of the Insclvency Rules 1986. Detauls of the hourly charge out rates for all grades of
staff were sent to creditors wath the notice convening the Section 98 meeting.

An analysis of the time spent dealing with the Company's affairs for the first year
ended 10 September 2016 15 attached as Appendix 4. During the first year of the
winding up a total of 63.50 houss to a value of £10,133.00 was spent representing an

average hourly charge out rate of £159.57.

I have recovered the Statement of Affairs fee in full.

I have recovered a sum of £250.33 in respect of time costs.
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS

In the period covered by this report from 11 September 2015 to 10 September 2016 the
major areas of work have been:

Administration and Planning

Team meetings to discuss the resclution of outstanding matters and case progression.
Case filing.

Receipts and Payments processed and completed.

Maintenance of internal accounting systems.

Archiving correspondence.




11.

11.1

Creditors
Cormrespondence with creditors notifying appointment.
Correspondence with credstors,

Investigation

Statutory duties and internal compliance procedures completed.

Bank Statement analysis.

Correspondence with HMRC,

Review of correspondence received.

Realisation of Assets

Full reconciliaton m respect of VAT for the entire period of the Admimstration and
Liqurdation.

Bank Reconciliations.

Strategy decisions and conversations regarding the debtors,

Bank reconciliations.

LIQUIDATOR’S CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

The time charged to the Liqudation is by reference to the time spent by us in dealing

1t 18 our policy to delegate tasks to appropriate members of staff We take into account
their level of expertise and anyspemalmtknowledgeneededbomammsecost
effectiveness. Where there are complex or unportant mattets which feed rmore
responsibility, these are dealt with by setuorsinffortheuqmdato:hnqself

112 Hourly Rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the
Liquidator’s staff actually or likely to be involved on these assigrunents. Tume is
charged by reference to actual work carmed out on the assignments There has been no
allocation of any general costs or overhead costs.




~— e —

Manager 200.00

Senior Administrator 150 00
Admmistrator 100.00
Assistant Administrator 80.00
Jurucr Administrator/ Admin Staff 40 00

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial
staff) charge directly to the assignment and are mcluded within any analysis of time
charged. Bach grade of staff is allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed
from time to time. Work undertaken by cashiers, support and secretarial staff 1s
charged for separately and is not included m the hourly rates charged by partners or
other members of staff Time is charged to the nearest unit which 18 equal to three
mnutes.

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates we use may rise from time to
time (for example to cover annual mflahonary cost mcreases) overthepenodof&ua
Liguidation. Any matenal amendments to these rates wall be advised to the creditors

n the next statutory report.

Category 2 disbursements require approval by creditors, Disbursements that fall,
under category 2 generally camprise elements of shared or allocated costs. These
include the provision of internal services such as photocdpying, printing, room hire
and document storage. It is not Capital Books (UK) Limited's policy to seek recovery
of such category 2 disbursements.

o

Mansoar Mibarik ACA FCCA FABRP
Liquidator

Date: 10 September 2016




Appendix 1

R.G. ELLIOTT TRANSPORT LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name R.G. Elliott Transport Limited
Trading Names N/A
Proceedings In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 11 September 2015
Liqmdator Mansoor Mubarik ACA FCCA FABRP '
Registered Office Address C/O Capital Books (UK) Limited
66 Earl Street
Maidstone
Kent
ME]4 1PS
Formet Trading Address(s) Flat 79 Tallis Court
Kidman Close Gidea Park
Romford
RM2 6GH
Company Number 08614375
Incorporation Date 18 July 2013
Company Secretary N/A
Company Bank Natwest Bank plc
Lloyds TSB Bank plc
Auditors N/A
Appointment by Members and Creditors

Directors at date of Appointment

Mr Richard Gary Elliott

NSV




Appendix 2

R.G. Hlliott Transport Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the first year ended 10 September 2016

SOA 10.09.2016

Receipts £ £
Cash in hand - 3,500.00
Cash at Bank - 508.99
Total Receipts 4,008.99
Payments
Statement of Affairg fee including disbursements - 3,500.00
Liquidator's Remuneration - 25033
Liquidator's Disbursements:

Gazette Notice - 168.66

Bonding - 90.00
Total Payments 4.-00399

—_———————a—r——

Net Balance -

Balance held in liquidation account P

Unsecured Creditors 40,634.00 163;445:66




'
- e ————— — —— ———

Appendix 3

R.G. Eiliott Transport Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liqoidation
Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator during the first year ended 10 September 2016

Aceruedin  Paidin G“’f‘f‘;/n
periodof  period of ok Total
ort report period but not
Fep yet paid
£ £ £
Liguidators’ fee and expenses:
Liquidator’s remuneration 10,133 00 250.33 9,852.67 10,133.00
Disbursments
Gazette notice 168 66 168 66 - 168 66
Bondmg 5000 90.00 - 90.00
10,391.66 508.99 9,8582.67 10,391.66




¥ xipuaddy

s1s4euy 350D aurry, yo Areurumg

NOILVAINDITAYVINNIOA SHOLIATHD NI
JAIIALT LIOdSNVHL 1LOYT1d "9y

1800 vy, PR[MIqUN

AT - Ly




——— e

Appendix 5

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to request additional
information from the hquidator

Rule 4.49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary liquidation

@2
&)

)

(3}

W

(a) wathin the period mentioned in paragraph {2}
(i) asecured creditor, or
(ii) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
menhoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured credtor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report.

The period referred to in paragraph (1}(a) is 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the liqudator considers that
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(ii) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudical fo the conduct of the
liqudation or might reasonably be expectéd to lead to violence against any
person, or
(uii) the liquidator is subject to an obhgation of confidentality in respect of the
information,
gIving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{8) the giving by the liguidator of reasons for not providing all of the informetion
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 4.131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just,




et s

@

14)

(1B)

@

@)

(4)

®)

Appendix 6

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to challenge the
hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive.

Rule 4.131

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the aeditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Apphication by a creditor may be made on the grounds that-

{a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4127, or

(¢) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”).

The court may, if it thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opporturuty to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 busmess days' notice, but
which is without notice to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court ghall fix a venue for
itto be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the apphcant intends to adduce in support of it.

If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, it must make ane or more of

the followmg crders -

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the ligudation

(e) an order that the hquadator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify and may make any other order that st thnks
just; but an order under sub-paragtaph (b) or (c} may be made only in respect of
periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.




